
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Tuesday, 19 May 2015 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date Thursday, 28 May 2015 

 
Time 1.30 pm 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

P. Morton. 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To all Members of the Council 
 
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL INDUCTION AND REFRESHER TRAINING FOR MEMBERS 

COMMENCING AT 10.00am 
 

 



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES  
 

1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2015 (P.33 – P.34), 
attached, and 26 May 2015, to folllow. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 

 

3.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

5 - 78 

 Report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services. 
  
Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through 
the Public Access facility. 
 

 

4.  MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent. 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE 
held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 30th April, 2015 at 
Yorkshire Suite, Golden Lion Hotel, Northallerton 

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor P Bardon 

D M Blades 
G W Ellis 
Mrs J A Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 

Councillor J Noone 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
P G Sowray 

 
 

Also in Attendance 
 
Councillor B Phillips 

M Rigby 
Councillor M S Robson 

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D E Adamson and J Coulson 
 
 

P.33 MINUTES 

 
 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 April 2015 (P.30 - P.32), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

P.34 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Environmental and Planning 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers 
referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
  
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal. 
  
In considering the report(s) of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that 
decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
30 April 2015 

 

 

  
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services, unless shown 
otherwise:- 
  
(1)     15/00125/FUL - Proposed two storey extension to form utility room/family and 

bedroom at 7 The Court, Bedale for Mr R Figg 
  
PERMISSION REFUSED 
  
(The applicant’s agent, Mike Barningham, spoke in support of the application). 
  

(2)     14/01472/FUL - Construction of 2 dwellings as amended by plans received by 
Hambleton District Council on 6 February 2015 at Greenbank Farm, Dalton for Mr 
S Bradbury 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 
emergency pedestrian access route to the highway 
  

(3)     15/00422/FUL - Construction of a dwelling and associated landscaping works at 
Land east of Fourways, Raskelf Road, Easingwold for Ms L Jarvis 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED  
  
(The applicant’s agent, Graham Holbeck, spoke in support of the application). 
  

(4)     15/00271/TPO - Fell tree covered by Tree Preservation Order No 1992/02 at  69 
High Street, Great Ayton for Mrs C Holdsworth 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
(Mr John Fletcher spoke on behalf of Great Ayton Parish Council objecting to the 
application.) 
  

(5)     15/00221/OUT - Outline application for a single storey dwelling at Land to the 
North of Springfield, Station Road, Scruton for Mr David Ward 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
(Janet Crampton spoke on behalf of Scruton Parish Council in support of the 
application.) 
  

(6)     15/00408/OUT - Outline application for residential development at Land north of 
The Paddocks, Main Street, Sessay for Mr Mike Wilkinson 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
30 April 2015 

 

 

  
(The applicant’s agent, James Ellis, spoke in support of the application). 
  

(7)     15/00182/FUL - Change of use of Public House to dwelling at  Blackwell Ox, 
Huby Road, Sutton-on-the-Forest for P Hourigan 

  
PERMISSION GRANTED 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 





 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Northallerton on Thursday 28 May 2015. The meeting will 
commence at 1.30pm. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Director of Environmental and 
Planning Services. Background papers include the application form with relevant 
certificates and plans, correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other 
interested parties and any other relevant documents. 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Director of Environmental and Planning Services has delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions to be attached to planning permissions 
and also add, delete or amend reasons for refusal of planning permission.  
 

 
Mick Jewitt 

Director of Environmental and Planning Services 



SITE VISIT CRITERIA 
 
 

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to 
matters such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be 
fully understood from the site itself. 

 
2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 

implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the 
establishment of an approach which would be applied to other applications. 

 
3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 

developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a 
greater weight. 

 
4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would 

provide an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application 
has received a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to 

enable a decision to be made at the meeting. 
 

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee. 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 28th May 2015 

Item No 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 
 

15/00694/FUL 
Mr A J Cunningham 
Aldwark 
 
Page no.  9 
 
 

Construction of 3 dwelling houses and associated garages 
 
For: Mr & Mrs M & C Brooks 
At: Land adjacent The Cottages, Aldwark 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

2 
 
 

14/01955/FUL 
Mr P Jones 
Bedale 
 
Page no.  18 
 
 

Construction of 2no semi-detached houses and a workshop 
conversion to dwellinghouse and alterations to the vehicular 
access as per amended plans received by Hambleton District 
Council on 5th May 2015 
 
For: Mr Ian Scott (Messrs Ian Scott & Scott Tweddle) 
At: 8A Emgate, Bedale 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

3 
 
 

15/00259/FUL 
Mr A Cunningham 
Dalton 
 
Page no.  26 
 
 

Construction of replacement dwellinghouse 
 
For: Mr J Binks 
At: Dalton Lane, Dalton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

4 
 
 

15/00553/OUT 
Mr A J Cunningham 
Sessay 
 
Page no.  32 
 
 

Phased construction of new multi-use village hall, cricket 
pavilion and bowls club and new cricket pitch, multi-use 
games area, parking facilities & relocation of existing bowls 
lawn / demolition of existing village hall / outline planning for 
construction of 5 new homes 
 
For: Sessay Parish Council 
At: Sessay Village Hall, Main Street, Sessay 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

5 
 
 

15/00145/MRC 
Mr T Wood 
Sowerby 
 
Page no.  42 

Variation of Conditions 34 and 35 of Application Reference 
Number: 10/02373/OUT- highway improvements and widening 
of mini roundabout 
 
For: Mulberry Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd/Broadacres Services Ltd 
At: Land East of Topcliffe Road and South of Gravel Hole 
Lane, Topcliffe Road, Sowerby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

6 
 
 

15/00274/REM 
Mr T Wood 
Sowerby 
 
Page no.  61 

Reserved Matters application for planning application 
10/02373/OUT- food store and associated landscaping and 
car parking 
 
For: Aldi Stores Ltd and Castlevale Group Ltd 
At: Land at Topcliffe Road, Sowerby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 



7 
 
 

15/00310/FUL 
Mr A J Cunningham 
Sowerby 
 
Page no.   67 
 
 

Replacement of dwelling with a 2 storey dwelling and 
construction of a dormer bungalow to the rear with associated 
single domestic garages as amended by drawings and email 
received by Hambleton District Council on 14 May 2015 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Costick 
At: 20 Croft Heads, Sowerby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

8 
 
 

15/00146/MRC 
Mr T Wood 
Topcliffe 
 
Page no.  72 

Variation of Condition 9 of - Application Reference Number: 
11/01435/FUL - improved junction 
 
For: Mulberry Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd/Broadacres Services Ltd 
At: Land at A168(T)/B1448 junction, Topcliffe Road, Sowerby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

 



 
Parish:  Aldwark Committee Date:        28 May 2015 
Ward:    Easingwold Officer dealing:           Mr A J Cunningham 

1 
 

Target Date:   4 June 2015 

15/00694/FUL 
 

 

Construction of 3no dwelling houses and associated garages 
at Land adjacent to The Cottages, Aldwark 
for Mr & Mrs M & C Brooks 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application seeks full planning consent for 3 dwellings to the northern periphery of 
Aldwark, to the south of Main Street. The site is positioned adjacent to the d
[...]
 in accordance 
with Local Development Framework CP21 and DP43 
 
10.    In the interest of satisfactory drainage and to avoid pollution of the water 
environment. 
 
11.    To ensure that the development is appropriate in terms of amenity in 
accordance with Local Development Framework Policies CP1 and DP1. 
 
12.    In the interests of highway safety. 
 
13.    To ensure a satisfactory means of access to the site from the public 
highway in the interests of vehicle and pedestrian safety and convenience. 
 
14.    To ensure that the details are satisfactory in the interests of the safety 
and convenience of highway users. 
 
15.    In the interests of the safety and convenience of highway users. 
 
16.    To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle facilities in the interests of 
highway safety and the general amenity of the development. 
 



17.    To ensure that no mud or other debris is deposited on the carriageway 
in the interests of highway safety. 
 
18.    To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle parking and storage facilities, 
in the interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the area. 
 
 
 

 
 



 
Parish: Bedale Committee Date:        28 May 2015 
Ward: Bedale  Officer dealing:           Mr Peter Jones 

2 Target Date:   13 November 2014 
 

14/01955/FUL 
 

 

Construction of 2 semi-detached houses and a workshop conversion to dwellinghouse 
and alterations to the vehicular access as per amended plans received by Hambleton 
District Council on 5th May 2015 
at The Stables 8A Emgate, Bedale 
for Mr Ian Scott (Messrs Ian Scott & Scott Tweddle) 
 
1.0     SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1     This application is for the construction of a pair of semi-detached, two-bedroomed, 

dwellings and the conversion of an existing workshop building to form a one-
bedroomed unit, on land to the rear of 5 Market Place and to the south of Emgate, in 
the centre of Bedale. Vehicular access would be taken from Emgate. The site 
curtilage is bounded to
[...]
gy for this should be agreed prior to any permission being granted. 

 
5.9     Notwithstanding the comments received from the Highway Authority referred to 

above it is considered, on balance, that a conditional permission supported by an 
appropriate legal agreement to prevent continued use of the poorer access is 
appropriate in this case for the reasons set out in this report. The Highway Authority 
has subsequently indicated conditions which it would be relevant to impose to ensure 
improvements to the point of access should the Committee agree that permission 
should be granted. 
 
Archaeology 

 
5.10    Amongst other comments received from respondents in this case was concern in 

respect of the archaeological sensitivity of the site. As noted above comments 
received from North Yorkshire's Historic Environment Team indicates a requirement 
for an archaeological watching brief should planning permission be granted. An 
appropriate condition is recommended to cover this aspect. 

 
Drainage 

 
5.11     A concern was also expressed with regard to surface water from the site and any 

impact on adjacent properties. Surface water from the development is proposed to be 
disposed of via an existing mains sewer which was stated to be acceptable by 
Yorkshire Water. Details of relevant connections would be supervised during the 
building control process. 

 



Infrastructure 
 
5.10 The proposed three new units are liable under the Hambleton District Council 

Community Infrastructure charging schedule.  
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1  That subject to (a) any outstanding consultations; and (b) the satisfactory prior 

completion of a planning obligation to secure the cessation of use of the 
access closer to the junction of Emgate with The Market Place, permission is 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
1.     The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the 

date of this permission. 
 
2.     Prior to development commencing, 
[...]
nd appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with 
the Development Plan Policy(ies) CP1, CP16, CP17, DP1, DP30 and DP32. 
 
3.    To ensure that the external appearance of the development is compatible 
with the immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in 
accordance with Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy CP17. 
 
4.    In order to soften the visual appearance of the development and provide 
any appropriate screening to adjoining properties in accordance with Local 
Development Framework Policy DP30. 
 
5.    To ensure that the dwelling is not incrementally enlarged or the curtilage 
developed at a detriment to the visual amenity and character of the locality. 
 
6.    In the interest of satisfactory drainage and to avoid pollution of the water 
environment. 
 
7.    In order to avoid the pollution of watercourses and land in accordance 
with Local Development Framework CP21 and DP43 
 
8.    In order to avoid the pollution of watercourses and land in accordance 
with Local Development Framework CP21 and DP43 
 
9.    To assess and mitigate against the risks posed by contamination. 
 
10.    To assess and mitigate against the risks posed by unexploded 
ordnance. 
 
11.    To protect the amenity of the neighbouring residents and to ensure that 
the development is appropriate to the character and appearance of its 
surroundings. 
 
12.    To protect the amenity of the neighbouring residents and to ensure that 
the development is appropriate to the character and appearance of its 
surroundings. 
 

 
 



 
Parish:  Sessay Committee Date:        28 May 2015 
Ward:  Sowerby & Topcliffe Officer dealing:           Mr A J Cunningham 

4 Target Date:   4 June 2015 

 
15/00553/OUT 
 

 

Phased construction of new multi-use village hall, cricket pavilion and bowls club and 
new cricket pitch, multi-use games area, parking facilities & relocation of existing bowls 
lawn / demolition of existing village hall / outline planning for construction of 5 new 
homes 
at Sessay Village Hall, Main Street, Sessay 
for Mrs Julia Oyston - Sessay Parish Council 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  This hybrid application seeks full planning consent for a replacement community 

facility, relocated bowling green, double multi use games area (MUGA), 3 batting 
nets, allotments, children’s play area, cricket pitch, car parking area and access 
track. Outline consent is sought for five dwellings to the southern corner of the site. 
The existing village hall would be demolished to accommodate the development. 

 
1.2  The new village hall and pavilion building would be located centrally within the site, 

about 145 metres from Main Street, with cricket pitches in front and to the rear.  It 
was the subject of a design competition and has a long rectangular form, aligned 
north west / south east with the village hall at one end and the bowls club, cricket 
club changing rooms and plant and storage areas at the other end.  It would measure 
approximately 97.2m x 15.4m, and would extend to a total height of approximately 
4.7m. 

 
1.3 The relocated bowling-green would be close to the proposed building and measure 

approximately 33.4m x 33.4m. The double MUGA would also be close, to the rear, 
and measure approximately 37m x 37m. The cricket pitches would be 123m in 
diameter.  The access track from Main Street would have a width of 4.8m and would 
serve 55 car parking spaces, 4 disabled parking spaces, and 3 coach spaces. 

 
1.4  Materials for the proposed pavilion would be either natural oak veneered panels or 

local red brick slip panels arranged in a herringbone pattern, along with glazing, 
below a roof of sedum or bitumen material with inset solar panels and oak veneer 
panelled soffits. The track and parking area would be formed in natural coloured 
bonded gravel and hardcore to the areas to the rear of the proposed pavilion. 

 
1.5  The pavilion and all development to its north-east would be positioned
[...]
 of crime and  to prevent, 

crime and disorder in accordance with the provisions of policy CP20 of the 
Hambleton Local Development Framework. 

 
11.    In order to avoid the pollution of watercourses and land in accordance with 

Local Development Framework CP21 and DP43 
 
12.    In order to avoid the pollution of watercourses and land in accordance with 

Local Development Framework CP21 and DP43 
 



13.   In order that the Local Planning Authority can consider the impact of the 
proposed lighting scheme and avoid environmental pollution in accordance 
with Local Development Framework Policies CP1 and DP1. 

 
14.     To ensure the on-going free-flow and enjoyment of the local public right of way 

system. 
 
15.      In the interests of highway safety. 
 
16.    To ensure appropriate on-site facilities in the interests of highway safety and the 

general amenity of the development. 
 
17.     To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle facilities in the interests of highway 

safety and the general amenity of the development. 
 
18.     To ensure that no mud or other debris is deposited on the carriageway in the 

interests of highway safety. 
 
19.      In the interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the area. 
 
20.     To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle parking and storage facilities, in the 

interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the area. 
 
21 To minimise the risk to protected species. 
 

 
 



 
Parish: Sowerby Committee Date:        28 May 2015 
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe  Officer dealing:           Mr T J Wood 

5 Target Date:   30 April 2015 
 

15/00145/MRC 
 

 

Variation of conditions 34 and 35 of application reference number: 10/02373/OUT- relating 
to highway improvements and widening of mini roundabout. 
at land east of Topcliffe Road and south of Gravel Hole Lane, Topcliffe Road, Sowerby 
for Mulberry Homes (Yorkshire) Limited/Broadacres Services Ltd. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The app
[...]
any potential damage caused by abnormal loads. Where 
any damage, injury or delay to the rail network is caused by an abnormal load 
(related to the application site), the applicant or developer will incur full liability.  

 
(h) Consideration should be given to ensure that the construction and subsequent 

maintenance can be carried out to any proposed buildings or structures without 
adversely affecting the safety of, or encroaching upon Network Rail’s adjacent 
land, and therefore all/any building should be situated at least 2 metres from 
Network Rail’s boundary.  This will allow construction and future maintenance to 
be carried out from the applicant’s land, thus avoiding provision and costs of 
railway look-out protection, supervision and other facilities necessary when 
working from or on railway land.  

 
 



 
  
  
 
Parish: Sowerby Committee Date:        28 May 2015 
Ward: Sowerby  Officer dealing:           Mr T J Wood 

6 Target Date:   15 May 2015 
 

15/00274/REM 
 

 

Reserved Matters application for planning application 10/02373/OUT - food store and 
associated landscaping and car parking 
at Land at Topcliffe Road, Sowerby 
for Aldi Stores Ltd and Castlevale Group Ltd. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The site lies to the south east of Topcliffe Road within the land granted outline 

planning permission in 2012 for a mixed use scheme comprising housing, 
employment neighbourhood centre and recreation uses. 

 
1.2 The land is generally flat, formerly in agricultural use for cereal production.  A native 

hedge forming a boundary to Topcliffe Road was removed as part of the drainage 
works and to form roundabouts on Topcliffe Road to access the Phase 1 
developments on both sides of Topcliffe Road. 

 
1.3 There is no built development on any of the land adjoining the application site. 
 
1.4 The proposed development is to provide a foodstore (gross internal floor area 1,739 

sq. m and net sales area of 1,254 sq. m and 92 car park s
[...]
sting of two main buildings, sports 
facilities, access road, ancillary buildings, car parking and footpath/cycle links relating 
to outline application 10/02373/OUT; Approved 26 March 2015. 

 
2.4 15/00005/CAT3 - Breach of planning condition relating to the timescale for the 

completion of the off-site highway works.  Planning Committee resolved on 13 
November 2014 to press the developers to be pressed to submit an early application 
for a variation of the highway conditions 34 and 35 for the Sowerby Gateway 
development; and the need for enforcement action be deferred until the outcome of 
the application. 

 
2.5 15/00145/MRC - Variation of Conditions 34 and 35 of permission 10/02373/OUT - 

highway improvements and widening of mini roundabout; reported elsewhere on this 
agenda. 

 
2.6 15/00146/MRC - Variation of Condition 9 of permission 11/01435/FUL - improved 

junction; reported elsewhere on this agenda. 
 
3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
  
3.1 The relevant policies are: 

 
Interim Guidance Note - adopted by Council on 7th April 2015 
Core Strategy Policy CP1 - Sustainable development 
Core Strategy Policy CP1 - Sustainable development 
Development Policies DP1 - Protecting amenity 
Core Strategy Policy CP2 - Access 
Development Policies DP3 - Site accessibility 
Development Policies DP4 - Access for all 
Core Strategy Policy CP14 - Retail and town centre development 
Development Policies DP23 - Major out of centre shopping and leisure proposals 
Core Strategy Policy CP17 - Promoting high quality design 
Development Policies DP32 - General design 
National Planning Policy Framework 

 
4.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
4.1 Sowerby Parish Council – Wish to see the application approved but comment that 

they wish to see reconsideration of the design, noting that this is a very prominent 
site at the entrance to a rural village and deserves a more aesthetically pleasing 
building more in keeping with its rural, edge of village location. 

 
4.2 NYCC Highways – Seekin
[...]
 Officer dealing:           Mr A J Cunningham 

7 
 

Target Date:   20 May 2015 

15/00310/FUL 
 

 

Replacement of dwelling with a 2 storey dwelling and construction of a dormer bungalow 
to the rear with associated single domestic garages as amended by drawings and email 
received by Hambleton District Council on 14 May 2015 
at 20 Croft Heads, Sowerby 
for Mr & Mrs Costick 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The scheme involves the demolition of the existing bungalow and its replacement by a 
frontage dwelling to the north-eastern portion of the site and a dormer bungalow to the rear 
(south-west). 
 
1.2 Amendments have been received on 14 May 2015 comprising revisions to the site layout 
and minor design changes to the frontage dwelling, including its height in relation to 
immediately adjacent frontage dwellings. A 10 day re-consultation is in the process of being 
undertaken in respect of the amendments. To make best use of the site the agent considers 
the site layout should remain as originally submitted. 
 
1.3 The frontage dwelling, as amended, would measure approximately 8.7m x 8.7m, with a 
total height of approximately 7.5m. The dwelling would provide for a kitchen, utility area, w/c, 
hall, dining room and sitting area at ground floor level and 4 bedrooms, an en-suite and 
bathroom at first floor level. 
 
1.4 The dormer bungalow would measure approximately 10m x 8m, with a total height of 
approximately 7m. The dwelling would provide for a kitchen, utility area, w/c, hall, sitting 
area, bedroom/snug at ground floor level and at first floor level 2 bedrooms and a bathroom. 
 
1.5 Materials for the proposed dwellings would comprise rendered walls and a slate roof to 
the frontage property, and facing brick and clay pantiles to the dormer bungalow. 
 
1.6 The scheme would involve the creation of a new access to the public highway to the 
southern elevation of the proposed frontage property. 
 
1.7 The frontage property would have a domestic c

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 
28th May, 2015 at Council Chamber, Civic 

Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor P Bardon 

D M Blades 
S P Dickins 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
 

Councillor C Rooke 
Mrs I Sanderson 
Mrs J Watson 
S Watson 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor M S Robson 

N A Knapton 
 

Councillor B Phillips 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G W Ellis and A Wake 
 
 

P.3 MINUTES 

 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 30 April and 26 May 2015 
(P.33 - P.34 and P.1 – P.2), previously circulated, be signed as correct records. 
 
 

P.4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Environmental and Planning 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers 
referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
  
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal. 
  
In considering the report(s) of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that 
decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
28 May 2015 

 

 

  
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services, unless shown 
otherwise:- 
  
(1)     15/00694/FUL - Construction of 3 dwelling houses and associated garages at 

Land adjacent The Cottages, Aldwark for Mr & Mrs M & C Brooks 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition to limit the hours of 
construction. 
  
 (The applicant’s agent, Jane Wildblood, spoke in support of the application). 
  
(Gemma Boddy spoke on behalf of Aldwark Parish Council objecting to the 
application.) 
  
(Richard Bellerby spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

(2)     14/01955/FUL - Construction of 2no semi-detached houses and a workshop 
conversion to dwellinghouse and alterations to the vehicular access as per 
amended plans received by Hambleton District Council on 5th May 2015 at 8A 
Emgate, Bedale for Mr Ian Scott (Messrs Ian Scott & Scott Tweddle) 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to the completion of a planning obligation to 
secure the cessation of use of the access closer to the junction with Emgate with 
The Market Place 
  

(3)     15/00259/FUL - Construction of replacement dwellinghouse at Dalton Lane, 
Dalton for Mr J Binks 
  
APPLICATION WITHDRAWN 
  

(4)     15/00553/OUT - Phased construction of new multi-use village hall, cricket 
pavilion and bowls club and new cricket pitch, multi-use games area, parking 
facilities & relocation of existing bowls lawn/demolition of existing village 
hall/outline planning for construction of 5 new homes at Sessay Village Hall, Main 
Street, Sessay for Sessay Parish Council 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
28 May 2015 

 

 

(5)     15/00145/MRC - Variation of Conditions 34 and 35 of Application Reference 
Number: 10/02373/OUT- highway improvements and widening of mini 
roundabout at Land East of Topcliffe Road and South of Gravel Hole Lane, 
Topcliffe Road, Sowerby for Mulberry Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd/Broadacres 
Services Ltd 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  

(6)     15/00274/REM - Reserved Matters application for planning application 
10/02373/OUT- food store and associated landscaping and car parking at Land 
at Topcliffe Road, Sowerby for Aldi Stores Ltd and Castlevale Group Ltd 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition requiring submission 
of a scheme showing the details of how customer access and parking and 
deliveries will be managed. 
  
(The applicant’s agent, Alistair Willis, spoke in support of the application). 
  

(7)     15/00310/FUL - Replacement of dwelling with a 2 storey dwelling and 
construction of a dormer bungalow to the rear with associated single domestic 
garages as amended by drawings and email received by Hambleton District 
Council on 14 May 2015 at 20 Croft Heads, Sowerby for Mr & Mrs Costick 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition that the vehicular 
accesses are finished with a permeable surface. 
  
(The applicant, Mrs Costick, spoke in support of the application.) 
  

(8)     15/00146/MRC - Variation of Condition 9 of - Application Reference Number: 
11/01435/FUL - improved junction at Land at A168(T)/B1448 junction, Topcliffe 
Road, Sowerby for Mulberry Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd/Broadacres Services Ltd 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 


